

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# **CERTIFICATION**

### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 25, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

## Authored by SP Member Marinor B. de Guzman

## PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 393-2024

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE MUTYA NG PILIPINAS, INCORPORATED FOR THE AWARDING OF THE FRANCHISE OF MUTYA NG PILIPINAS 2024 TO THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

**WHEREAS,** the Mutya ng Pilipinas is a prestigious annual beauty pageant held in the country participated in by various beauties which aims to promote "Beauty Tourism" within Asia and West Pacific;

**WHEREAS**, one of the visions of the present administration is to make Pangasinan a premier province and its people worthy of international recognitions;

WHEREAS, with the Province's goal to organize an event within Pangasinan that will promote tourism and will recognize its people, the Mutya ng Pilipinas, Incorporated has offered a franchise agreement to the Province of Pangasinan for the conduct of its own beauty contest wherein the winners of said event will be sent to several International beauty pageants such as Miss Tourism International, Miss Tourism Queen of the Year, Miss Intercontinental and the Miss Asia Pacific International;

WHEREAS, a franchise agreement between the Provincial Government of Pangasinan and Mutya ng Pilipinas, Incorporated is necessary in order for the Province to officially host the selection of the latter's candidate to the Mutya ng Pilipinas beauty pageant;

**WHEREAS**, a Memorandum of Agreement is essential to identify the specific terms and conditions required in the grant of the franchise of Mutya ng Pilpinas 2024 to the Province of Pangasinan;





#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 393-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, Section 465 (vi) of RA 7160 provides that the Provincial Governor shall represent the Province in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan or pursuant to law or ordinance;

**WHEREAS**, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Ramon V. Guico III; and the Mutya ng Pilipinas, Incorporated, represented by its President, Ms. Socorro Alicia R. Quirino;

**NOW THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Marinor B. de Guzman, duly seconded, it was -

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Mutya ng Pilipinas, Incorporated for the awarding of the franchise of Mutya ng Pilipinas 2024 to the Province of Pangasinan;

**RESOLVED FINALLY,** to furnish copies of this resolution to Honorable Governor Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and Ms. Socorro Alicia R. Quirino, President, Mutya ng Pilipinas, Incorporated, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

**VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ** Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARIARONALD DG. LAMBINO

Presiding Officer)

